DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	09-AFC-09
Project Title:	Ridgecrest Solar Power Project
TN #:	201986
Document Title:	[PROPOSED] Commission Order Terminating the Ridgecrest Solar Power Project AFC
Description:	The Commission will vote on whether to terminate the Ridgecrest Project AFC at the April 22, 2014 Business meeting
Filer:	Raoul Renaud
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Energy Commission
Submission Date:	4/8/2014 10:29:21 AM
Docketed Date:	4/8/2014



BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1516 NINTH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 1-800-822-6228 – WWW.ENERGY.CA.GOV

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE RIDGECREST SOLAR POWER PROJECT

DOCKET NO. 09-AFC-09 ORDER NO. 14-0422-1A

[PROPOSED] COMMISSION ORDER APPROVING THE TERMINATION OF THE RIDGECREST SOLAR POWER PROJECT APPLICATON FOR CERTIFICATION

This Commission Order approves the termination of the Ridgecrest Solar Power Project AFC, Docket No. 09-AFC-09.

FINDINGS

The Commission hereby adopts the following findings:

- 1. The last filing with the Commission from the Applicant occurred on February 16, 2012. (Staff's Motion to Terminate, Appendix D)
- 2. The Applicant, Solar Trust of America and its German parent company, Solar Millennium AG, filed for Bankruptcy and were liquidated during 2012-2013 period. (Staff's Motion to Terminate, Appendix A and B)
- 3. The Bureau of Land Management terminated the Applicant's right to the project site in 2011. (Staff's Motion to Terminate, Appendix C)
- 4. The Applicant has failed to pursue an application with due diligence as required under California Code of Regulations title 20 section 1720.2.
- 5. No opposition to Staff's Motion to Terminate was received by the Commission.

ORDER

Therefore, the Commission ORDERS the following:

The Ridgecrest Solar Power Project AFC, Docket No. 09-AFC-09, is terminated. Staff is directed to take appropriate action as necessary to close out the Ridgecrest proceeding.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretariat to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an order duly and regularly issued at a meeting of the California Energy Commission held on April 22, 2014.

AYE: NAY: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

Dated: April 22, 2014, at Sacramento, California.

Harriet Kallemeyn Secretariat California Energy Commission